And the children of Benjamin were numbered at that time out

of the cities twenty and six thousand men that drew sword,

beside the inhabitants of Gibeah, which were numbered seven

hundred chosen men. 

Analysis

The children of Benjamin were numbered at that time out of the cities

twenty  and  six  thousand  men  that  drew  sword—26,000  warriors  from

Benjamin's towns.  Beside the inhabitants of Gibeah, which were numbered

seven hundred chosen men—Gibeah itself  fielded 700 elite  troops.  The total

Benjamite  force:  26,700.  Israel's  400,000 (v.  2)  outnumbered them 15-to-1,  yet